Department of Correction, 
Office of District Prisons, 

Borough of Manhattan. 
New York, April 3, 1903. 

Hon. THOMAS W. HYNES, Commissioner, Department of Correction: 
Dear Sir—I desire to report that during the three months ending March 31, 1903, 

the sum of four thousand seven hundred and ninety-seven dollars ($4,797) was col- 
lected from fines imposed by the different City Magistrates, of which amount the sum 
of four thousand seven hundred and seventy-seven dollars ($4,777) was paid over to 
the City Chamberlain, and twenty dollars ($20) to the Health Department's Pension 
Fund. 

Very respectfully, 
JULIUS J. BREMEL, Keeper. 

New York Penitentiary, 
April 6, 1903. 

Hon. THOMAS W. HYNES, Commissioner: 
Dear Sir—I respectfully transmit herewith a report for the quarter ending March